financial statements are available do not demonstrate a level of cash flow sufficient to service
debt associated with the estimated new capital costs.  The ability to issue revenue-secured
obligations is generally pre-conditioned by either: 1) a history of reasonable debt service
coverage and expectations of the same in relation to additional financing requirements; or, 2) an
independent forecast of operations through the point of stabilization that demonstrates feasibility
of expected net revenues that meet projected debt service coverage requirements.  General
obligation debt payable from enterprise revenues need not demonstrate a requisite level of debt
service coverage; however, best practices would call for similar levels of debt service coverage
to provide for feasibility and reasonable operating performance.  As such, we have prepared a
simple debt capacity analysis in Table V based on 2019 estimated Net Revenues to be
compared against the financing impacts in Table IV.  Two scenarios have been set forth that
show unadjusted 2019 pro-forma results, as well as results that are adjusted for Foth’s estimate
of net operating impact upon completion of the facility and processing improvements.

Interest Rate Assumptions (Years)

County REB
5 2.00% 2.75%
10 2.50% 3.25%
15 3.00% 3.75%
20 3.50% 4.25%
25 4.00% 4.75%

Annual Payments by Term (Years)

Admin & RLO DCB Recyclabes Combined Admin & RLO DCB Recyclabes Combined
10 $771,493 $2,148,602 $2,627,306 $4,775,908 $822,806 $2,291,510 $2,802,053 $5,093,563

20 $487,602 $1,357,969 $1,660,521 $3,018,490 $521,273 $1,451,743 $1,775,188 $3,226,931

25 $443,603 $1,235,431 $1,510,682 $2,746,113 $479,453 $1,335,273 $1,632,769 $2,968,042

County REB

P a g e  | 6

TABLE V

It should be noted that approximately $300,000 in additional debt capacity becomes available in
fiscal year 2024 upon retirement of the 2018 Note in 2023.  Neither scenario above have been
adjusted to incorporate a projection of this additional anticipated debt capacity.

In our experience a debt service coverage level of 1.10x on a sustained basis results in
deteriorating operating performance for capital-intensive operations that require frequent and
regular maintenance and replacement.  Insufficient free cash flow eventually leads to deferred